PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5108941

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SECURE CONTENT STORAGE ASSOCIATION, LLC	08/22/2018
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.	08/22/2018
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX INNOVATIONS, INC.	08/22/2018
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION	08/22/2018
SANDISK LLC	08/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	5601 GREAT OAKS PARKWAY
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95119

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14811708
PCT Number:	US2016044462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)484-7604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9499432704

Email: dan@barryiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: BARRY IP LAW

Address Line 1: 27201 PUERTA REAL, SUITE 300
Address Line 4: MISSION VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92691

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SCSA-1000-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL G. BARRY
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Barry/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2018

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 046695 FRAME: 0226

505062186

source=SCSA-1000_Assign_s#page1.tif source=SCSA-1000_Assign_s#page2.tif source=SCSA-1000_Assign_s#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046695 FRAME: 0227

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of August 22, 2018 between Secure Content Storage Association, LLC, Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc., Twentieth Century Fox Innovations, Inc., Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation, and SanDisk LLC (which until July 18, 2016 was known as SanDisk Corporation) (each, an "Assignor" and together, the "Assignors"), on the one hand, and Western Digital Technologies, Inc. ("Assignee"), on the other hand. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>:

- 1.1 Each Assignor hereby irrevocably and exclusively assigns, grants, and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world, if any, in and to the patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the inventions described or claimed therein (the "Assigned Patents").
- 1.2 Each Assignor also hereby assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts and assumes, all unpaid maintenance fees and legal fees and costs incurred as of the date of this Assignment in connection with the Assigned Patents. Assignee shall indemnify and hold harmless each Assignor for all such fees and costs.
- 1.3 Assignee shall have no duty to account to any of the Assignors in connection with the Assigned Patents.
- 1.4 Assignee shall have no duty or obligation to enforce or to continue to prosecute or maintain the Assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>DISCLAIMER</u>: ASSIGNEE ACKNOWLEDGES THE ASSIGNED PATENTS ARE PROVIDED SOLELY ON AN "AS-IS" BASIS. ASSIGNORS MAKE, AND ASSIGNEE RECEIVES, NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR OTHERWISE. EACH ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND/OR NON-INFRINGEMENT.
- 3. <u>FURTHER DOCUMENTS</u>: At Assignee's request, Assignors will execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee any and all additional documents Assignee may reasonably request to evidence and effectuate any and all of Assignee's rights under this Assignment and do all such things as may be necessary and proper to carry out and effectuate the intents and purposes of this Assignment. Each Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as attorney-in-fact with full power to execute, acknowledge, deliver and record in the United States or elsewhere any and all such documents which Assignor fails to execute, acknowledge and deliver within five business days of Assignee's request therefor. The appointment shall be a power coupled with an interest.

SMRH:486005078.2 -1-

PATENT REEL: 046695 FRAME: 0228

- APPLICABLE LAW: This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California applicable to agreements which are executed and fully performed within the State of California.
- ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Assignment represents the entire agreement between the 5. parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Assignment may not be modified or amended except by written agreement of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Assignment as of the date first written above

inst written above.	
Secure Content Storage Association, LLC	Western Digital Technologies, Inc.
10-100 Keye (Aug 22, 2018)	Michael Ray
Daniel B. Kaye	Michael C. Ray
Chairman	Executive Vice President, Chief Legal Officer and Secretary
Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.	·
277 Y	
Jay T. Kinn	
Senior Vice President, Technology Legal	
Twentieth Century Fox Innovations, Inc.	
Harris Kane	
Harris Kane	
Assistant Secretary	
Twentieth Century Fox Film Corporation	
Tina M. Pompey Tina X. Pompey (Aug 22, 2018)	
Tina M. Pompey	
Assistant Secretary	
SanDisk LLC	
Michael Ray	
Michael C. Ray	

-2-

Sole Manager and President

-3-

EXHIBIT A ASSIGNED PATENTS

		Appurcation No.	Filling Date	ratent 1vo.	Grant Date	Filing Date Fatent No. Grant Date Fublication No. Fublication Date	rubilication Date	1116
80	1. 68741.00 US Pending 100	14/811,708	7/28/2015			2017/0032108	2/2/2017	Licensable function for securing stored data
PCT	2. 68741.00 PCT Pending 116	PCT/US2016/0 44462	7/28/2016			WO2017019859	2/2/2017	PCT/US2016/0 7/28/2016 WO2017019859 2/2/2017 Licensable function for securing stored 44462 data

RECORDED: 08/24/2018

PATENT REEL: 046695 FRAME: 0230